Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Josephine Sue Ching BACK	03/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stewart ROBERTSON	
Street Address:	Tathieknowe	
Internal Address:	West Glen Road, Kilmacolm	
City:	Renfrewshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	PA13 4PR	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6715521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 518-452-5600
Email: emp@hrfmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: John W. Boger
Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0435.109

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John W. Boger

Total Attachments: 4

source=0435109A_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=0435109A_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501177008 REEL: 024380 FRAME: 0834

671552

CH \$40,00

source=0435109A_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=0435109A_Executed_Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNATION AGREEMENT

between

JOSEPHINE SUE CHING BACK, having a place of work at The Bank of Nova Scotia, Ontario International Trade Services, 61 Front Street West, Suite 402, Toronto, Ontario M5H 1H1 ("Assignor")

and

STEWART ROBERTSON, residing at Tathieknowe, West Glen Road, Kilmacolm, Renfrewshire PA13 4PR ("Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the patent detailed in the Schedule annexed to this Assignation Agreement ("Patent");
- (B) By agreement under the Licence Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated 1 January 2007, the Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent to the Assignee on the terms and conditions set out in this Assignation Agreement.

THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1 ASSIGNATION AGREEMENT

For consideration to be paid by the Assignor to the Assignee the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full right, title and guarantee the full and exclusive benefit of the Patent including:

- 1.1 the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patent, whether committed before or after the date of this Assignation Agreement;
- the absolute entitlement to any patent(s) granted pursuant to the application comprised in the Patent for the full term of such patent(s); and
- 1.3 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by the application comprised in the Patent, including the right to claim priority from such application(s).

2 FURTHER ASSURANCE

2.1 The Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute and sign all such instruments, applications and documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the

87

Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned under this Assignation Agreement.

2.2 The Assignor warrants that:

- 2.2.1 all renewal fees due in respect of the Patent have been paid;
- 2.2.2 the Assignor has not granted, licensed or assigned any rights of any nature in the Patent or any part thereof to any third party whatsoever in any part of the world; and
- 2.2.3 the Patent is not in the Assignor's knowledge subject to any challenge, claim, opposition, action or proceedings (whether as to its validity, in respect of the infringement by or of the Patent or otherwise) nor subject to any other restriction or arrangement (contractual or otherwise) which does or may impinge upon the validity, enforceability or ownership thereof by the Assignor or its use, in whole or in part.
- 2.3 The Assignor fully and effectively indemnifies and holds harmless the Assignee against all claims, damages, actions, costs, expenses (including but not limited to legal costs) and losses arising from or incurred by the Assignee arising from any breach of any warranty given by the Assignor under this Agreement.

3 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

3.1 This Assignation Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Scotland.

RR

3.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of Scotland shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Assignation Agreement or its subject matter or formation including non-contractual disputes or claims.

Subscribed by the said JOSEPHINE SUE CHING BACK

at TORONTO ONTARIO, CANADA

on MAR. 30, 2010

2010

in the presence of this witness:

Witness

Con Bayer

JOHN VILLAUARAYEN

Full Name

229 JOHN TABUR TRAIL

Address

SCARBOROUGH, ON, MB2R5, CANADA

Subscribed by the said STEWART ROBERTSON

at KILMACOLM

on 13th APRIL 2010

2010

in the presence of this witness:

Witness

LORETTA CAMPBELL

Full Name

25 OLDHALL DRIFE

Address

KLLMACOLM PAIS GRF.

SCHEDULE PATENT

US Patent No. 6,715,521 B2 Copy of Patent is attached hereto

RECORDED: 05/14/2010

R